Staff Report

Subject: Construction Contract for ITB 22-25-009 for 2020 TSPLOST Intersection

- Kolic Helmey at SEES project

Author: Eric Larson, Assistant County Manager

Department: Public Works/Roads

Meeting Date: May 17, 2022

Item Description: Approval to award a contract for construction for the 2020 TSPLOST

Intersection – Kolic Helmey at SEES project.

Summary Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of Contract 22-25-009 with a qualified construction contractor for the 2020 TSPLOST Intersection – Kolic Helmey at SEES project.

Executive Summary/Background:

- On December 7, 2021, the County contracted with Roberts Civil Engineering to prepare the design and construction management of the 2020 TSPLOST intersections project. Contract for design is \$742,423.00.
- On April 14, 2022, staff posted an ITB 22-25-009 for 2020 TSPLOST intersections project for the first bid package for one (1) of the ten (10) intersections.
- TSPLOST funding is \$ 6,090,900 for both design and construction of the intersection.
- Budget for this intersection is \$750,300 for construction.
- The ITB was posted to the County website, sent to 254 contacts in Vendor Registry, and the Georgia DOAS website (over 862 vendors / 1,363 contacts combined).
- A mandatory Pre-Bid meeting was held on April 27, 2022. 6 participants representing 4 potential bidding companies attended.
- Bids will be received and opened on May 16, 2022.
- Staff will review the submittals and recommend an award of Contract 22-25-009 at the May 17, 2022 regular Board of Commissioner's meeting
- The standard agreement will be reviewed and approved to form by the County Attorney before signing.

Alternatives for Commission to Consider

- 1. Approval of Contract 22-25-009 with the recommended contractor in the amount of their low and qualified bid for 2020 TSPLOST Intersection Kolic Helmey at SEES project.
- 2. Take no action Rebid or cancel project. The turn lanes will not be built during the 2022 summer school break.

Recommended Alternative: 1

Other Alternatives: 2

Department Review: Purchasing, Finance, Asst. County Manager

Funding Source: 2020 TSPLOST Funds

Attachments:

1. Bid Tab and Agreement pending May 16th bid opening